
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL LIQUOR COMMISSION

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSION

10 N. Water Street, South Elgin, lllinois 60t77
Januarv 18,2023

Typical Procedures: Proceedings Before the Local Liquor Commission ore

administrative hearings - and the strict rules of evidence do not opply. Rules of
hearsay ore not enforced. The standard is fundamental fairness. The allegations

were set forth in a notice received by the liquor license holders on Januory 6, 2023.

All testimony is taken and transcribed by a court reporting service pursuant to the

Village Code of Ordinances. The police department's primo focie evidence, os

outlined in a police report, moy be presented. Licensees may contest the motter,

or present evidence of mitigating circumstance ond/or efforts to correct, etc. The

hearings may be moved to another date. The imposition of discipline may be

imposed by the Commission in the form of fines or other discipline as decided upon

by the Commissioners on a case-by-case basis. Fines, when imposed, are pursuant

to the lllinois Liquor Code.

L. Call to Order - On January L8,2023 proceedings before the Local Liquor Control

Commissioner were called to order by Local Liquor Control Commissioner/Village

President, Steven Ward at 5:30pm at 10 N. Water Street, South Elgin, lL.

2. Roll Call - The following were present: Commissioners Steven Ward, Mike Kolodziej and

Greg Lieser. Also present were Village Attorney Derke Price; Police Chief Jerry Krawczyk;

and Recording Secretary Aileen Haslett.

3. Proceedings Before the Local Liquor Commissioner

Statement of the Commissioner: Village Attorney Price stated on behalf of the

Commissioner that these matters are coming to be heard as set forth in the Citation and

Notice of Hearing dated January 6,2023 against licensees for violations of

$1L1.12(A)(L3) (underage alcohol) and S111.12(A)(L5) (underage gambling) of the
Alcoholic Liquor Dealer's Chapter of the South Elgin Code of Ordinances and delivered

by the South Elgin Police Department on January 6,2023. Village Attorney Price said if
the businesses demand an evidentiary hearing to let us know when their proceeding is

up tonight. Village Attorney Price asked the businesses to inform the Commission of the

mitigating factors they have completed to improve liquor and gaming operations. Village

Attorney Price explained the standard for the hearing is fundamental fairness. The

Commission may impose training, fines, or suspensions.

Proceeding; 2023-02- Julie's Cafe, 806-808 La Fox Street - On December L4,2022,
licensee or its agents,

o in violation Section 111.12(A)(L3) of the South Elgin Code of Ordinances served

an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 years; and,

o in violation of Section L1!.I2 (AX15) of the South Elgin Code of Ordinances

allowed a person under the age of 21-to gamble in the video parlor.
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. No prior violations in the last 12 months.

Daniel Olswang, Attorney for Julie's Caf6, addressed the Commission and stipulated

the violation. Olswang noted the employee was terminated and in the past Julie's

Caf6 has had a flawless record. Olswang ensured the Liquor Commission that this

incident will not happen again. Village Attorney Price suggested based upon their

past record that the Village impose a minimum fine of 51,000 for the underage

liquor sales and the minimum fine of S1,000 for the underage gambling. Total fines

in the amount of S2,OOO are due on January 31,2023.ln addition, the liquor

manager is required to attend a mandatorytraining session on Wednesday,

February L,2023 at 3PM in the Village Board room located at 10 N. Water Street.

Commissioner Ward called for a motion to impose a total fine of 52,000 on the

licensee for the offenses of selling an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age

of 21- and underage gambling with said fine to be paid no later than 5:00pm on

January 3L,2023. ln addition, the liquor manager is required to attend a mandatory

training session on Wednesday, Februa ry 1,2O23. The motion was made by

Commissioner Lieser and Commissioner Kolodziej. There was no additional

discussion of the motion. The vote as follows:

Aye:

Nay:

Abstain
Absent

Commissioners Ward, Kolodziej, and Lieser

None
None
None

Motion carried.

Proceeding: 2023-03 - Village Squire, 480 Randall Road - On December t4,2022'
licensee or its agents,

o in violation Section 111.12(AX13) of the South Elgin Code of Ordinances served

an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 years'

o No prior violations in the last 12 months.

Bob Karas and Despina Karas of Village Squire addressed the Commission and

stipulated the violation. Bob Karas indicated the staff member was suspended for a

week. Karas noted a new lD scanner was purchased and now all lD's must be

scanned through this new device. Vertical licenses must be verified by a manager as

well. Karas distributed to the Commission his past commendation letters for

successful compliance checks.

Village Attorney Price suggested the Commission impose a minimum fine of 51,000

for the underage liquor sales. The fine in the amount of 51,000 is due on January 3L,

ZOZ3.ln addition, the liquor manager is required to attend a mandatory training

session on Wednesday, Februa ry I,2023 at 3PM in the Village Board room located

at 10 N. Water Street.
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Commissioner Ward called for a motion to impose a total fine of S1,000 on the

licensee for the offenses of selling an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age

of 21 with said fine to be paid no laterthan 5:00pm on January 3L, 2023. ln

addition, the liquor manager is required to attend a mandatory training session on

Wednesday, February L,2O23.The motion was made by Commissioner Kolodziej

and Commissioner Lieser. There was no additional discussion of the motion. The

vote as follows:

Aye:

Nay:

Abstain
Absent

Commissioners Ward, Kolodziej, and Lieser

None

None
None

Motion carried.

Proceeding: 2O23-OL- Kamila's Caf6 & Gaming, 1385 La Fox Street - On December L4,

2022,licensee or its agents,

o in violation Section 111.12(AX13) of the South Elgin Code of Ordinances served

an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 years; and,

o in violation of Section 7tL.t2 (AX15)of the South Elgin Code of Ordinances

allowed a person under the age of 2!to gamble in the video parlor'

o Prior violations in the last 12 months detailed below'

Prior Violations

Underage Underage

Gami

x X X X X Xx S zsoo x 5 5000

Frank Fanella, Attorney for Kamila's Caf6 & Gaming addressed the Commission and

stipulated the violation. Fanella noted the employee was terminated. Fanella shared

that an lD card reader was purchased, but that staff needs to use it.

Attorney Price suggested Kamila's Cafe receive time-off because this represents the

third compliance failure in a row. Attorney Price recommended based upon their

past record that the Village impose the maximum fine of 52,500 for the underage

liquor sales and the maximum fine of S2,5OO for the underage gambling. Village

Attorney Price also recommended Kamila's liquor and gaming license be suspended

for one week from Wednesday, February 8,2023 through Wednesday, February L5,

z}z3.Total fines in the amount of 55,000 are due on January 3L,2023' ln addition,

the liquor manager is required to attend a mandatorytraining session on

Wednesday, February L,2023 at 3PM in the Village Board room located at L0 N'

Water Street.

Commissioner Kolodziej stated that if the Liquor Manager does not attend the

training session on February L,2023,then the Commission will hold a serious

discussion about the status of the Kamila's Caf6 liquor and gaming licenses'

Commissioner Kolodziej noted that if Kamila's fails the next round of compliance
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checks, then he will recommend that their licenses be revoked. Commissioner Lieser

agreed.

Commissioner Ward called for a motion to impose a total fine of 55,000 on the

licensee for the offenses of selling an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age

of 21 and underage gambling and suspend the liquor and gaming licenses for one

week Wednesday, February 8,2023 through Wednesday, February 15,2023. Total

fines in the amount of 55,000 are due on January 3t,2023 with said fine to be paid

no later than 5:00pm on Janua ry 3L,2023. ln addition, the liquor manager is

required to attend a mandatorytraining session on Wednesday, February I,2023.
The motion was made by Commissioner Lieser and Commissioner Kolodziej. There

was no additional discussion of the motion. The vote as follows:

A-Y^A"-A-{,W
Aileen Haslett
Recording Secretary

Commissioners Ward, Kolodziej, and Lieser

None
None
None

Approved

Aye:

Nay:

Abstain
Absent

Motion carried.

4. New Business - None

5. Public Comment - None

6. Adjourn - With no further businesses Commissioner Kolodziej made a motion to adjourn

the proceedings. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Lieser. All by aye vote,

the proceedings were adjourned at 5:55 pm.

Respectfully submitted

Steven Ward
Village President
Local Liquor Control Commissioner
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